Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 175)

## NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Geely Automobile Holdings Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") will be held at Boardroom 6, M/F, Renaissance Hong Kong Harbour View Hotel, 1 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong on Friday, 17 December 2021 at 4:00 p.m. or at any adjournment thereof for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without amendments) the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

## ORDINARY RESOLUTION

To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendment, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

## "THAT:

- a. the share purchase agreement dated 29 October 2021 ("Share Purchase Agreement") entered into between the Company and Geely Group Limited (the "Seller") (a copy of which is tabled at the meeting and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose) pursuant to which, the Company or its nominee (which will be a subsidiary of the Company), has agreed to purchase, and Geely Group Limited has agreed to sell, the 220,000,000 ordinary shares of ZEEKR Intelligent Technology Holding Limited ("ZEEKR") (the "Acquisition"), and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified:
- b. subject to the fulfilment or waiver of the conditions set out in the Share Purchase Agreement, the directors of the Company (the "Directors") be and are hereby granted a specific mandate (the "Specific Mandate") which shall entitle the Directors to exercise all the powers of the Company to allot and issue 196,410,000 new shares (the "Shares") of the Company (the

"Consideration Shares") at the issue price of HK\$23.34 per Share to the Seller, to settle part of the consideration for the Acquisition in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Share Purchase Agreement; and

- c. the Directors be and are hereby authorized to exercise all powers of the Company and take all steps as might in their opinion be desirable, necessary or expedient to give effect to or in connection with the Share Purchase Agreement including without limitation:
  - (i) the execution, amendment, supplement, delivery, submission and/or implementation of any further documents or agreements in relation to the Share Purchase Agreement, and the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares; and
  - (ii) the taking of all necessary actions to implement the transactions contemplated under the Share Purchase Agreement."

By order of the Board

Geely Automobile Holdings Limited

David C.Y. Cheung

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 30 November 2021

Notes:

- (1) In order to establish entitlements of attending and voting at the forthcoming extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be held on 17 December 2021, the register of members of the Company will be closed from 14 December 2021 to 17 December 2021 (both days inclusive), during such period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. All transfers of shares of the Company, accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's Hong Kong share registrar and transfer office, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on 13 December 2021.
- (2) Any shareholder of the Company (the "Shareholder") entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a Shareholder.
- (3) In order to be valid, a proxy form in the prescribed form together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of that power of authority, must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong share registrar and transfer office, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- (4) In case of joint shareholdings, the vote of the senior joint Shareholder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint Shareholder(s) and for this purposes seniority will be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint shareholding.

- (5) The Company will implement the following precautionary measures at the meeting for prevention of COVID-19:
  - mandatory use of surgical face masks by each attendee;
  - compulsory body temperature screening; and
  - appropriate distancing and spacing in line with the guidance from the Hong Kong government will be maintained and as such, the Company may limit the number of attendees at the EGM as may be necessary to avoid over-crowding.
- (6) Any person who does not comply with the precautionary measures will be denied entry into the meeting venue. In light of the continuing risks posed by the COVID-19, shareholders of the Company are strongly encouraged to exercise their voting rights at the meeting by appointing the chairman of the meeting as proxy to vote according to their indicated voting instructions as an alternative to attending the meeting in person.
- (7) Subject to the development of COVID-19, the Company may implement further changes and precautionary measures and may issue further announcement on such measures as appropriate.
- (8) If there is Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, a "black" rainstorm warning and/or extreme conditions caused by a super typhoon in force in Hong Kong at any time after 1:00 p.m. on the date of the forthcoming extraordinary general meeting, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the websites of the Company at (http://www.geelyauto.com.hk) and the Stock Exchange at (http://www.hkexnews.hk) to notify Shareholders of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Li Shu Fu (Chairman), Mr. Yang Jian (Vice Chairman), Mr. Li Dong Hui, Daniel (Vice Chairman), Mr. Gui Sheng Yue (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. An Cong Hui, Mr. Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence and Ms. Wei Mei and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Lee Cheuk Yin, Dannis, Mr. Yeung Sau Hung, Alex, Mr. An Qing Heng, Mr. Wang Yang, Ms. Lam Yin Shan, Jocelyn and Ms. Gao Jie.